
4159

1

'

1

5

1

»

-

(O-2023-71)

2

1

5

7

4

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-

 

(NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

OV

 2

8 

20

22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE SECOND AMENDMENT

TO THE AGREEMENT WITH GHD INC. FOR THE OTAY 1ST

AND 2ND PIPELINES WEST OF HIGHLAND AVENUE

PROJECT TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2023.

WHEREAS, the Otay 1st and 2nd pipelines (P

ipelines) were origina

lly built in 1

915 and

1930, re

spectively

, and use

d to supply

 raw water fro

m the Lower Otay Reservoir to the

 old

University Heights Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, in 1950, the Pipeline

s were deco

mmissione

d and conver

ted to distribu

te

potab

le water; a

nd

WHEREAS, in 2000, a

 corrosio

n assessm

ent identi

fied sev

eral are

as ofcon

cern in the

Pipeli

nes; 

and

WHEREAS, the Pipelines h

ave reac

hed the 

end of their us

eful life

 and now

 are part

 of

the City of San Diego's W

ater Main Replacem

ent Program as mandated by California

Depart

ment o

f Publ

ic Health

; and

WHEREAS, on July 

13, 2015, the 

City of San Diego (C

ity) en

tered

 into an agr

eement

with GHD Inc. (GHD) in the am

ount of $2,120,000

.00 (Agreement) for e

ngineering design

services

 and eng

ineering

 construc

tion supp

ort on the Otay 1st and 

2nd Pipelin

es - West of

Highland Avenue projec

t (Project); a

nd

WHEREAS, the Proj

ect cons

ists of

 replacing

 approx

imately 5 

miles of

 aged ste

el, cast

iron, and asbest

os pipes fo

r the Pipelin

es; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(O-2023-71)

WHEREAS, the d

esign f

or the P

roject h

as been

 completed,

 and the 

constru

ction phas

e of

the Pro

ject sta

rted on December 9, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the 

project 

has en

count

ered s

everal

 impacts 

that h

ave cau

sed ov

erall

schedu

le dela

ys inclu

ding but no

t limited to, the 

need to re-adver

tise the

 construc

tion contra

ct

and water m

ain shut

dow

n res

trictio

ns re

lated

 to COVID-19; 

and

WHEREAS, the o

rigina

l term of the 

agreem

ent was six year

s and was phas

e-

funded ov

er

four fiscal years; and

WHEREAS, the C

ounci

l of the C

ity of

 San Diego (City Council

) appro

ved 

San Diego

Ordinanc

e O-21331 (Ju

ne 28, 2

021), au

thoriz

ing the 

exec

ution of a firs

t amendm

ent 

to the

Agreem

ent, e

xtendi

ng the A

greem

ent th

rough

 Decem

ber 31, 2022 (First A

mendm

ent); 

and

WHEREAS, in

 ord

er fo

r GHD to 

conti

nue

 to pr

ovid

e uni

nterr

upted

 eng

ine

ering

 ser

vices

throu

ghou

t the

 entir

e con

struc

tion pha

se and

 the 

proje

ct clo

se-out p

hase

, a se

cond am

endm

ent to

the A

greem

ent is ne

cessa

ry to f

urther 

exten

d the te

rm of th

e Agreem

ent (S

econ

d Amendm

ent);

and

WHEREAS, the S

econd Amendment w

ill exten

d the

 Agreem

ent fo

r anothe

r year,

throu

gh Decem

ber 3

1, 2023, in orde

r for 

GHD to cont

inue t

o prov

ide es

senti

al engin

eering

suppo

rt serv

ices as

 part o

f the or

iginal

 scope

 of work; a

nd

WHEREAS, all f

our f

unding

 phas

es ha

ve be

en appro

priat

ed, a

nd there

 is ex

isting

 bud

get

availa

ble to

 cove

r the 

Secon

d Amendm

ent's 

time ex

tensio

n throu

gh the e

nd of const

ructio

n and

project c

lose-out phas

es; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(O-2023-71)

WHEREAS, under S

an Diego Ch

arter sect

ion 99, no co

ntract, a

greement or obl

igation

extending for

 a perio

d of more tha

n five y

ears m

ay be au

thoriz

ed exc

ept by Ordinan

ce appr

oved

by a two-thirds m

ajority v

ote of the City Council; an

d

WHEREAS, the Office of

the City Attorne

y has dra

fted this ordinance

 based on

 the

information provided by City staffw

ith the unde

rstandin

g that th

is information is c

omplete, true

,

and a

ccura

te; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the

 Council o

f the

 City of Sa

n Diego, as fol

lows:

Section 1. 

That the Mayor, or hi

s designee,

 is author

ized to execu

te the Sec

ond

Amendment to t

he Agreem

ent to extend

 the ter

m of the Agreem

ent for

 anoth

er yea

r throug

h

December 31,2023.

Section

 2. That a 

full re

ading of this or

dinanc

e is disp

ensed

 with prior

 to pass

age,

 a

written copy having

 been made ava

ilable t

o the Counci

l and the p

ublic pri

or to the da

y of its

passage.

Sectio

n 3. That

 this or

dinance

 shall 

take e

ffect an

d be in

 force o

n the thirtie

th day f

rom

and afte

r its fin

al passa

ge.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLI01T, City Attorne

y

By

 

sl Ada

m R. 

Wan

der

Adam R. Wander

Deputy City Attorney

ARW:cw

10/19/22

Or.Dept: Engineeri

ng & Capital Projects

CC No.: N

/A

Doc. No.: 3120806

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(O-2023-71)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of

San Diego, at this meeting of

 

NíìVí 5 2077

ELIZABET S. MALAN1

C

j

L

Clerl 

l 

: 

i

ll

ll

A

p

p

r

o

v

e

d:

 

| 

 

 

 

l

 

t

1

(date)

Vetoed:

Mayor

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

(The date of final passage is November 28, 2022, which represents the day

this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's

signature of approval.)

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



N

O

V

 

1

5

 

2

0

2

2

Passe

d by the C

ounc

il of Th

e City of 

San D

iego o

n ·. . 

·

      

  

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas 

Nays

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jen

nifer

 Cam

pb

ell

 

 

 

 

Ste

phe

n W

hitb

urn

Monica Montgo

mery St

eppe 

 

Marn

i vo

n W

ilp

ert

  

Chris Cate u  

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian 

More

no 

l 

 

 

Sean Elo-Rivera  u

N

O

V

 

2

8

 

2

02

2

Date of final passage

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The

 City of

 San Diego

, Calif

ornia.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk of

 The City o

f San D

iego, Cal

ifornia.

By

, Deputy

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that t

he fore

going ordinance

 was no

t finall

y passe

d unti

l twelve

 calenda

r

days ha

d elaps

ed bet

ween t

he day o

f its in

troduc

tion an

d the da

y of its f

inal pas

sage, to wit, on

NOV 01 2022

 

N

O

V

 

2 8

 

20

2

2

, and on

1 FURTHER CERTIFY that sa

id ord

inanc

e was read

 in ful

l prio

r to pas

sage 

or that 

such

reading was dispense

d with by a

 vote o

f five m

embers of 

the Co

uncil, a

nd that

 a written c

opy of

the ord

inance 

was m

ade ava

ilable to e

ach member of

 the Cou

ncil and

 the pub

lic pr

ior to the 

day

of its passage.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

(Seal)

 

City Clerk of

 The C

ity of S

an Diego, Cal

ifornia.

y

 

¿

u

j

ú

U

(

b

 

l

 

d

ù

t

 

ß

 

,

 

Deputy

 

l

Òffice òf th

e City Clerk,Sa

n D

iego, Cal

ifornia

2

1

5

7

4

Ordinance Number 0-


